

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PEPPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARK C. RIFKIN
MATTHEW M. GUINEY
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

RACHELE R. BYRD
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 239-4590

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
AARON M. PANNER
GREGORY G. RAPAWY
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

September 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The iPhone, Apps, and the App Store	3
B. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. iPHONE OWNERS CAN SEEK DAMAGES BECAUSE THEY PURCHASE APPS DIRECTLY FROM APPLE	18
A. Plaintiffs Who Purchase Directly From An Antitrust Violator Can Seek Damages From That Violator	19
B. iPhone Owners Purchase Apps Directly From Apple And Suffer Damages Caused By Apple	24
1. iPhone owners purchase apps directly from Apple and are directly harmed by its anti-competitive conduct.....	24
2. Apple fails to show that the owners do not directly purchase the monopolized product	29
II. THE POLICY CONCERNS THAT UNDERLIE <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> SUPPORT THE iPHONE OWNERS' RIGHT TO SEEK DAMAGES	38

A. The iPhone Owners’ Action Does Not Threaten Overlapping Or Duplicative Recovery	39
B. The iPhone Owners’ Action Is Consistent With The Proper Role Of Effective Private Enforcement	46
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	34, 43-44
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	42
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	18
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	32
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	18, 39, 42
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998).....	10, 15, 35, 36, 37, 51
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	30
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906).....	19, 20, 39
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	30
<i>Fuchs Sugars & Syrups, Inc. v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 602 F.2d 1025 (2d Cir. 1979).....	43, 44
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	10, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 36, 39, 45, 46, 47
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	26

<i>Holter v. Moore & Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 854 (10th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	1, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 45, 46, 47, 52
<i>Jewish Hosp. Ass’n of Louisville, Kentucky, Inc. v. Stewart Mech. Enters., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	3, 10, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 36, 45, 46
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18, 26
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002).....	2, 24, 42, 45
<i>Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	31
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	30
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	38
<i>Pink Supply Corp. v. Hiebert, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	46

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964)	34, 43
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	20, 25
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	26, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944)	30
<i>Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	40, 42

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 12, 18, 19, 26, 31, 46
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15.....	1, 3, 12, 18, 26, 46
§ 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	12, 18
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12, 27, 39, 42, 43
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	43
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Android Developers, <i>User opt-in for installing unknown apps</i> , https://developer.android.com/distribute/marketing-tools/alternative-distribution#unknown-sources	49
Apple:	
<i>App Store</i> , https://www.apple.com/ios/app-store/	4
<i>Apple Media Services Terms and Conditions</i> , https://www.apple.com/legal/internet-services/itunes/us/terms.html	5, 6, 34
<i>Download apps and games using the App Store</i> , https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT204266	5
<i>iPhone Developer Program License Agreement</i> (Jan. 22, 2010 version), https://www.eff.org/files/20100127_iphone_dev_agr.pdf	4, 8
Apple Support, <i>Unauthorized modification of iOS can cause security vulnerabilities, instability, shortened battery life, and other issues</i> , https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT201954	6
Apple’s Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. To Dismiss, <i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2293 (DLC), ECF No. 74 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 2, 2012).....	27
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014):	
Vol. IIA.....	25, 32, 35, 43, 46, 48
Vol. IIB.....	4

Nick Babich, <i>How To Determine the Right Price For Your Mobile App</i> , Medium (Feb. 7, 2016), https://medium.com/@101/how-to-determine-the-right-price-for-your-mobile-app-88b266d64ea0	44
Tracy-Gene G. Durkin, <i>Another way to look at software protection</i> , 259 <i>Managing Intell. Prop.</i> 10 (May 2016), available at https://www.sternekessler.com/news-insights/publications/another-way-look-software-protection	7
ebay Customer Service, <i>Get help with an item that hasn't arrived</i> , https://www.ebay.com/help/buying/returns-refunds/get-help-item-hasnt-arrived?id=4042&st=7	50
Facebook Help Center, <i>About Marketplace</i> , https://www.facebook.com/help/1713241952104830/?helpref=hc_fnav	50
Dan Frommer & Rani Molla, <i>The Pixel market share chart Google probably won't be showing at its event today</i> , <i>recode</i> (Oct. 4, 2017), https://www.recode.net/2017/10/4/16418170/google-pixel-market-share-2017-event-chart-data	49
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Indirect-Purchaser Rule and Cost-Plus Sales</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1717 (1990)	24
Tim Kridel, <i>Pricing Strategies for Your App</i> , <i>Digital Innovation Gazette</i> , https://www.digitalinnovationgazette.com/dollars-and-distribution/pricing-strategies-for-your-app/index.php	7

Kif Leswing, <i>Apple has strong words for anyone who wants to ‘jailbreak’ their iPhone to run unauthorized apps</i> , Bus. Insider (June 23, 2018), https://www.businessinsider.com/apple-jailbreak-iphone-warning2018-6	6
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	32
Daniel Roberts, <i>Taking down Ticketmaster</i> , Fortune (Nov. 27, 2013), http://fortune.com/2013/11/26/taking-down-ticketmaster/	51
StubHub:	
<i>About us</i> , https://www.stubhub.com/about-us	50
<i>FanProtect Guarantee</i> , https://www.stubhub.com/legal/?section=fp	50
<i>Seller Policies</i> , https://www.stubhub.com/legal/?section=s	50
